

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 232

1st November, 2023

Nauru

G.N.No. 1208/2023

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF THE CENPAC CORPORATION AUSTRALIA

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 1st November 2023 has approved the following:

- 1) To revoke the appointment of Mr. Dixon Rengiden Tracey Adam as Resident Director (Australia) of the Cenpac Corporation Board with immediate effect; and
- 2) To appoint Ms. Tryphosa Keke as the new Resident Director (Australia) of the Cenpac Corporation Board with immediate effect.

Dated this 1st day of November, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB, <u>SECRETARY TO CABINET</u>

-2-

G.N.No. 1209/2023

RECONSTITUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS CENPAC CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 1st November 2023 has approved the following:

1. To revoke the appointment of the following as Chairman and Director of the Board with immediate effect:

(1)Mr. Greig-Raynes Keppa	-	Chairperson
(2) Mrs. Marceena Agege	-	Director

2. To appoint the following as Chairperson and Director of the Board with immediate effect:

(1) Mrs. Zikki Eoe	-	Chairperson
(2) Mr. George Seymour	-	Director

3. To reappoint Mrs. Helen Dageago as Director of the Board.

Dated this 1st day of November, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB, SECRETARY TO CABINET

-3-

G.N.No. 1210/2023

RECONSTITUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF NAOERO POSTAL SERVICES CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 1st November 2023 has approved the following:

- 4. To revoke the appointment of the following as Chairman and Director of the Board with immediate effect:
 - i. Mr. Alvin Harris Chairman -_ Mrs. Tanine Jeremiah Director ii.
- 5. To appoint the following persons as Chairman and Director of the Board with immediate effect:
 - i. Mr. Samuel Grundler Chairman _ ii. Mrs. Jettarina Addi Director -

Dated this 1st day of November, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB, SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 232

1st November, 2023

Nauru -----

G.N.No. 1211/2023

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN THE BOARD NAURU FIBRE CABLE CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 1st November 2023 has approved the following:

- 1. To revoke the appointment of Mr. Siro Temaki as Chairman of the Nauru Fibre Cable Corporation Board with immediate effect.
- 2. To appoint Mr. Landon Deireragea as Chairman of the Nauru Fibre Cable Corporation Board with immediate effect.

Dated this 1st day of November, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB, SECRETARY TO CABINET

-5-

G.N.No. 1212/2023

RECONSTITUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST (NPRT)

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 1st November 2023 has approved the following:

1. To revoke the appointment of the following as Chairperson and Board Directors with immediate effect:

1) Executive Chairperson	-	Mrs. Clarrisa Jeremiah
2) Director	-	Mr. Landon Deireragea
3) Director	-	Antonius Atuen

- 2. To reappoint Mr. Tyrone Deiye as Director of the Board.
- 3. To appoint the following as Chairman and Board Directors of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust Board with immediate effect.
 - 1. Chairperson Mr. Kane Tamakin -2. Director Mr. Elvin Brechtefeld _ 3. Director Ms. Iruwa Victoria DeRoburt

Dated this 1st day of November, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB, SECRETARY TO CABINET

1st November, 2023 ·

-6-

G.N.No. 1213/2023

RECONSTITUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RONPHOS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 1st November 2023 has approved the following:

6. To revoke the appointment of the following as Chairman and Directors of the Board with immediate effect:

(3) Mr. Newman Rykers		-	Chairman
(4) Mr. Jaden Agir		-	Director
(5) Mr. Dimin Reweru	-	Director	

- 7. To appoint the following persons as Chairman and Directors of the Board with immediate effect:
 - Mr. Warrence Bernicke Chairman 1. -
 - 2. Director Ms. Sharain Hiram -
 - Mr. Eden Stephen 3. Director -
 - Mr. Ken Ageidu 4. Director _

Dated this 1st day of November, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB, SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 232 _____

1st November, 2023

Nauru

G.N.No. 1214/2023

RECONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF EIGIGU PROCUREMENT & LOGISTIC PTY LIMITED (EPL)

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 1st November 2023 has approved the following:

- 1. To revoke the appointment of Eigigu Procurement & Logistic Limited Nauru Resident Director Mrs. Taralyn Hiram with immediate effect.
- 2. The appointment of Mrs. Junko Grundler as the Nauru Resident Director with immediate effect.

Dated this 1st day of November, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB, SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 1215/2023

RECONSTITUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF NAURU SPORTS DEVELOPMENT INC.

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 1st November 2023 has approved the following:

- To revoke the appointment of the following Board Members of the Nauru Sports 4. Development Inc. with immediate effect:
 - i. Mr. Gad Demauna Director ii. Ms. Marmina Keke Secretary to the Board
- To appoint the following as Members of the Board of Nauru Sports Development Inc. with 5. immediate effect.
 - 4. Director Mr. Jezza Uepa -5. Secretary to the Board Mrs. Letha Herman _

Dated this 1st day of November, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB, **SECRETARY TO CABINET**
